Metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

Provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

IDENTIFICATION OF MILK CLOTTING ACTIVITY FROM
DIFFERENT SOURCES OF PLANT’S PROTEOLYTIC
ENZYMES

SITI NURSYAFIQAH BINTI MOHAMMAD ZILAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2018


https://core.ac.uk/display/333872018?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

This Final Year Project Report entitled “Identification of Milk Clotting Activity
from Different Sources of Plant’s Proteolytic Enzymes” was submitted by Siti
NurSyafigah Binti Mohammad Zilan in partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied
Siences, and was approved by

Siti Norazura binti Jamal Mohd Zaini bin Nawahwi
Supervisor Co-Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA

72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan
Lily Syahani binti Rusli Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris
Project Coordinator Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of Study

1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  History of Milk
2.1.1 Dairy Industry
2.1.2 Sources of Milk
2.2 Properties of Milk
2.3 Curdling Activity of Milk
2.3.1 Proteolytic Enzymes
2.3.1.1 Rennet
2.3.1.2 Bromelain
2.3.1.3 Papain

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1  Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2  Methods
3.2.1 Extraction of Proteolytic Enzymes
3.2.1.1 Bromelain
3.2.1.2 Papain
3.2.2 Milk Clotting Activity (MCU)
3.2.3 Proteolytic Activity for Tyrosine Standard (PA)
3.2.4 Milk Clotting Index
3.3  Data Analysis

PAGE
iii

Vi

vii

viii

A wWDN PR

~ O O1

13
14
15
16

17
17
18

18
18
19
21
23
24



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1  Milk clotting Activity
4.1.1 Effect of Calcium Chloride Concentration
4.1.2 Effect of Enzyme Concentration

4.2 Proteolytic Activity

4.3  Milk Clotting Index

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND DISCUSSION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

25
30
32
34
36

39

41
44
60



ABSTRACT

IDENTIFICATION OF MILK CURDLE ACTIVITY FROM DIFFERENT
SOURCES OF PLANT’S PROTEOLYTIC ENZYMES

Traditional bovine rennet used for cheese processing was high cost and limited in
resource. A study was done to find replacement of the curdling activity of milk
using different sources of plant’s proteolytic enzymes which are bromelain
enzyme from the core of pineapple and papain enzyme from the leaves of papaya.
The method of milk clotting activity used to determine the time taken of the milk
to coagulate caused by selected enzyme at specific temperature. The efficiency of
calcium chloride is crucial to create isoelectric to cause aggregation of milk
protein until it reach optimum pH for reaction occur where optimum
concentration of calcium chloride for rennet, bromelain and papain are
0.03M,0.05M and 0.07M. Next, rennet have highest milk clotting rate and
followed by papain and bromelain. Other than that, proteolytic activity is
conducted using tyrosine as standard to determine the strength of protease at
different enzyme seriel dilution ability to hydrolyse casein micelle by absorbance
measurement from UV-VIS spectrophotometer. Rennet are reportedly have low
proteolytic activity and papain has the highest rate of proteolytic activity
compared to bromelain. Last but not least, milk clotting index is measured by
ratio between milk clotting activity and proteolytic activity to determine the
quality of protease to form curd of cheese. In conclusion, bromelain have highest
milk clotting index when using pure enzyme that shows it is the best substitution
to bovine rennet for cheese production. This research can be continue further in
production of miniature cheese using the enzymes to understand the structure of
cheese quality can be produced.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objectives of Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 History of Milk
	2.2 Properties  of  Milk
	2.3 Curdling Activity of Milk


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methods
	3.3 Data Analysis


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Milk Clotting Activity (MCA)
	4.2 Proteolytic Activity (PA)
	4.3 Milk Clotting Index


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

