IDENTIFICATION OF MILK CLOTTING ACTIVITY FROM DIFFERENT SOURCES OF PLANT'S PROTEOLYTIC **ENZYMES**

SITI NURSYAFIQAH BINTI MOHAMMAD ZILAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2018

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Identification of Milk Clotting Activity from Different Sources of Plant's Proteolytic Enzymes" was submitted by Siti NurSyafiqah Binti Mohammad Zilan in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Siences, and was approved by

Siti Norazura binti Jamal Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mohd Zaini bin Nawahwi Co-Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lily Syahani binti Rusli Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:				

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKI TABI LIST LIST LIST ABST	PAGE iii iv vi vii viii ix x		
СНАІ	PTER 1	: INTRODUCTION	
1.1		round Study	1
1.2	_	em Statement	2
1.3		icance of Study	3
1.4	_	tives of the Study	4
CHAI	PTER 2	: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Histor	y of Milk	5
	2.1.1	Dairy Industry	6
	2.1.2	Sources of Milk	7
2.2	Proper	rties of Milk	9
2.3	Curdli	ng Activity of Milk	11
	2.3.1	Proteolytic Enzymes	13
		2.3.1.1 Rennet	14
		2.3.1.2 Bromelain	15
		2.3.1.3 Papain	16
CHAI	PTER 3	8: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Mater	ials	
	3.1.1	Raw materials	17
	3.1.2	Chemicals	17
	3.1.3	Apparatus	18
3.2	Metho	ods	
	3.2.1	Extraction of Proteolytic Enzymes	
		3.2.1.1 Bromelain	18
		3.2.1.2 Papain	18
	3.2.2	2 3	19
	3.2.3	Proteolytic Activity for Tyrosine Standard (PA)	21
	3.2.4	\mathcal{E}	23
3.3	Data A	Analysis	24

CHA	APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Milk clotting Activity	25
	4.1.1 Effect of Calcium Chloride Concentration	30
	4.1.2 Effect of Enzyme Concentration	32
4.2	Proteolytic Activity	34
4.3	Milk Clotting Index	36
CHA	APTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND DISCUSSION	39
CIT	41	
APP	44	
CUF	60	

ABSTRACT

IDENTIFICATION OF MILK CURDLE ACTIVITY FROM DIFFERENT SOURCES OF PLANT'S PROTEOLYTIC ENZYMES

Traditional bovine rennet used for cheese processing was high cost and limited in resource. A study was done to find replacement of the curdling activity of milk using different sources of plant's proteolytic enzymes which are bromelain enzyme from the core of pineapple and papain enzyme from the leaves of papaya. The method of milk clotting activity used to determine the time taken of the milk to coagulate caused by selected enzyme at specific temperature. The efficiency of calcium chloride is crucial to create isoelectric to cause aggregation of milk protein until it reach optimum pH for reaction occur where optimum concentration of calcium chloride for rennet, bromelain and papain are 0.03M,0.05M and 0.07M. Next, rennet have highest milk clotting rate and followed by papain and bromelain. Other than that, proteolytic activity is conducted using tyrosine as standard to determine the strength of protease at different enzyme seriel dilution ability to hydrolyse casein micelle by absorbance measurement from UV-VIS spectrophotometer. Rennet are reportedly have low proteolytic activity and papain has the highest rate of proteolytic activity compared to bromelain. Last but not least, milk clotting index is measured by ratio between milk clotting activity and proteolytic activity to determine the quality of protease to form curd of cheese. In conclusion, bromelain have highest milk clotting index when using pure enzyme that shows it is the best substitution to bovine rennet for cheese production. This research can be continue further in production of miniature cheese using the enzymes to understand the structure of cheese quality can be produced.